

No. 20-768

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERARDO SERRANO,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. CUSTOMS & BORDER PROTECTION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DAVID B. SMITH, LEAP,
AND THE R STREET INSTITUTE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THOMAS G. HUNGAR

Counsel of Record

MATT GREGORY

JOSHUA M. ROBBINS

PHILIP J. AXT

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

thungar@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table Of Contents

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Prompt post-seizure hearings are particularly important for civil-forfeiture proceedings at Customs & Border Protection.....	4
A. The border exception allows CBP agents to search and seize vehicles without a warrant or probable cause.	4
B. In <i>Alvarez</i> , several Justices were troubled by the absence of a prompt hearing to review warrantless seizures.	6
C. Customs forfeitures are generally immune from the safeguards in the Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act.	7
D. Civil-forfeiture abuse at CBP is rampant.	9
II. Prompt post-seizure hearings would not impose an undue burden on the government.....	13
A. New York’s experience after <i>Krimstock</i> demonstrates that post-seizure hearings would not be unduly burdensome.....	13
B. Many states already provide prompt post-seizure process.....	16
C. Civil forfeiture brings the government substantial revenue that offsets the burden of due process and increases the risk of erroneous seizures.	18
Conclusion	19

Table Of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	2, 7
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	17
<i>Dep't of Law Enforcement v. Real Property</i> , 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991)	16
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	13
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	17
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	3, 13, 14
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , No. 1:99-cv-12041, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82612 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2007)	14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	5
<i>Police Dep't v. Santana</i> , OATH Index No. 1117/18 (OATH Dec. 8, 2017)	14
<i>Serrano v. Customs & Border Patrol</i> , 975 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2020)	13

Simms v. District of Columbia,
872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012)5

United States v. Davis,
648 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2011)8

*United States v. James Daniel Good
Real Property*,
510 U.S. 43 (1993).....6, 8, 18, 19

United States v. Martinez-Fuerte,
428 U.S. 543 (1976).....5

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez,
473 U.S. 531 (1985).....4, 5

United States v. Ramsey,
431 U.S. 606 (1977).....4

Washington v. Marion County Prosecutor,
264 F. Supp. 3d 957 (S.D. Ind. 2017)5

Washington v. Marion County Prosecutor,
916 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2019).....5, 18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 9837, 8, 9

19 U.S.C. § 16038

19 U.S.C. § 16048

19 U.S.C. § 16149

19 U.S.C. § 16219

Alaska Stat. § 17.30.114(a)(3).....	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4310(B)	16
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11488.5(c)	17
Fla. Stat. § 932.703	16
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-16-14(4)	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 712A-12(6).....	17
Idaho Code Ann. § 37-2744	17
Iowa Code Ann. § 809.4.....	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-4112(c).....	17
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:2611(C)	17
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 5823.2.....	17
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-177(1)	17
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-179(1)	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 513.607(6)(2).....	16
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 59.04(a).....	17
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 961.555(2)	17

Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 162.44	9
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

- 146 Cong. Rec. 3,656 (2000)..... 1
- Argument Tr., *Alvarez v. Smith*, No. 08-351 (Oct. 14, 2009) 6, 7
- Dep’t of Treasury, Executive Office of Asset Forfeiture, *Congressional Budget Justification and Annual Performance Report and Plan* (FY 2020), <https://bit.ly/2UrY2Lz> 18
- Gabrielle Levy, *Former Customs Chief Accuses Agency of Cover-Ups*, UPI (Aug. 15, 2014), <https://tinyurl.com/y2zu8ohl>..... 11
- Gregory L. Acquaviva & Kevin M. McDonough, *How to Win a Krimstock Hearing*, 18 *Widener L.J.* 23 (2008)..... 14, 15
- Homeland Security Advisory Council, *Interim Report of the CBP Integrity Advisory Panel* (June 29, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/z9fh6br> 12
- Jennifer McDonald, *Jetway Robbery?*, Institute for Justice (July 2020), <https://ij.org/report/jetway-robbery/> 11
- Kat Aaron, *Stop and Seize: When the NYPD Takes Your Car*, WNYC News (Nov. 10, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/yyzbtjes> 15

Letter from James Lyall, Staff Attorney,
ACLU of Arizona, to Assistant
Commissioner Matthew Klein,
Department of Homeland Security
(June 28, 2016),
<https://tinyurl.com/y2b77g58>..... 10, 11

New York Police Department,
*Administrative Code 14-169 Report
for Calendar Year 2019* (2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/y3sy9b5v> 15

New York Police Department, *Local
Law 131 Report for Calendar Year
2018*, (2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/y6b4e8jq>..... 15

NYC Open Data, OATH Trials Division
Case Status,
<https://tinyurl.com/y3y9sh7n> (last
visited Jan. 4, 2021)..... 15

Office of Administrative Trials and
Hearings, *Did the Police Take Your
Car? A Guide to Your Trial at the
OATH Trials Division*,
<https://tinyurl.com/y5hg2t5> 14

Office of Inspector General, Dep't of
Homeland Security, *DHS
Inconsistently Implemented
Administrative Forfeiture Authorities
Under CAFRA* (Aug. 27, 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/y6dswxho> 10

Office of Inspector General, Dep't of
Homeland Security, *DHS Needs to
Improve Its Oversight of Misconduct
and Discipline* (June 17, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/y55nzhf6> 12

David B. Smith, *Prosecution and
Defense of Forfeiture Cases* (2020)..... 1, 8, 9, 12
